BO0FWE DODOT DXL oD TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY

Dated 14th November 2022

COMPLAINANTS..... 1. CMP/UR/191226/0004984

Kiran Agaradahalli Veerappg,
Shobha Nilaya, Sri Rama Ma&ra Road,

Jayanagar 2nd Cross,
Shivamogga - 57720

2. CMP/200226/

X

RESPONDENTS.....

PRADDEEP S TTANAVAR

Flat No. 20§ Swarna silicone castle
midas s palya hoodi main
roa jt&tield. Bengaluru Urban-
S56€04

&/ 200806/0006316

R G RAMANGOWD
No. 12 Block 4-5, Gabbur Tq. Devadurga,
Raichur,
Raichur-584113.

. CMP/191124/0004799

NAGARAJ,

S/o Venkan Gouda h . No. 12/8
GABBUR Tq: Devadurga,
Raichur- 584113.

(Rep. by Sri. Girish Kumar R, Adv.)
v/s

M/S. ANTEVORTA DEVELOPERS
PVT. LTD.,

No. 514 Dalamal Towers Nariman Point,
Maharashtra, Mumbai City- 400021.

(Rep. by Sri. Chethan, Authorized

el

Signatory)
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TUOFE3T DONOF DXCE® JOVOTER TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

The above said complaints are filed under section 31 of the RERA Act
against the project “Glengate” developed by “M/s. Antevorta Developers
Private Limited” for the relief of entire refund along with interest.

All these matters are taken up together for disposal as they are arising out

of the same project and have common issues.

Brief facts of the complaints are as under:- Q .

In complaint No.4984: The complainant Kiran Agar erappa had

booked a flat bearing No. 604 in 6t Floor in the prdygct pf respondent by

entering into an agreement for sale and con ction agreement dated

26-09-2014 and paid an amount of Rs,8 /-(Eighty seven lakh

twenty four thousand three hundred se@ ight only}. The Developer has
e

agreed in the agreement to complet\
months grace period from the da g

roject within 46 months + 6
ement of sale i.e. by 26/03/2018.
These being the facts, withou pI®tion of the project, the respondent is

asking him to get regist@e flat which is incomplete and to take

possession of the sameyby anding money. Delivery date has also been

exceeded. Hence, th laint.

4.

In supporfc&d m, the complainant has produced following documents:

1 et details
i @;ment to sell along with construction agreement dated 26-09-
014 between the respondent and Complainant.

iti. Affidavit Cum Declaration submitted to RERA by respondent.

iv. Registration Certificate granted by RERA to the opponent that
demonstrates the fact that there is a delay in completing the
project.

v. Order in complaint No.CMP/190319/0002454 dated 30-10-2019.

vi. Photograph of the banner at the side of the said project depicting

the case number pending before Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka.
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TR E3T DCMSF DX JOPOSH TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

vii. Case details of Writ Appeal No.16566-70/2011 along with interim
order of the Honourable High Court of Karnataka in writ appeal
no. 16566/2011.

viii. Case details of Writ Petition No.454-459/2014 was filed before the
Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka.

Commencement Certificate dated 28.05.2015 s
x. Occupancy Certificates dated 03-04-2019
xi. Undertaking dated 04.12.2019 filed by the Op before the

Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in WA 1656 1.
5. After registering the complaint, in pursuandg off the notice, the

respondent has appeared before the Auw through his counsel

and filed statement of objections as un
6. It has denied the entire alle N made against it by the
complainant as false. It c t@ that this complainant had

previously filed a complain 284 before this Authority in respect
of same apartment clair%c pensation and clarity on completion

of the project. uring the course of proceedings on
09/07/2019 theo ant had filed additional facts and tried to
mislead the A by seeking for the relief to cancel the agreement

and reque? r interest along with the damages from the
d this Authority passed an order directing the

respo@:l
coppiginat to pay the amount to the developer within a month from

e of the order and the developer was directed to handover

ession by receiving amount from the complainant and to complete
the amenities within a month from the date of order. Accordingly, the
respondent had sent a communication to the complainant to come
forward to comply with the order of the court. In the meanwhile the
complainant had preferred an appeal challenging the said order in
appeal No. 238/2020 on 27/12/2019,

7. Again the same complainant had filed the present complaint on

21/12/2019 on the similar grounds against the same respondent =

LAe,% HA.P e




TTOFET OB DL ACDOTER TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

which amounts to ResJudicata. The said fact of filing another case
and its pendency was not disclosed before Appellate Authority. The
complainant has not produced any order wherein it was declared that
the title of the respondent is defective due to pending litigations before
Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka.

8. In the earlier case also the respondent had admitted the endmg
litigation in writ. appeal No.16566/2011 before Hon’bleQn rt of

s

Karnataka and this respondent was made as party
very recently and hence, the order to maintai

aid case
guo is not
applicable to this respondent. The application filgd b§ this respondent
to implead has been allowed and Hon’ble High Court clarify its earlier
order and permitted the respondent t l&ct and complete the
pending works. The said case is pengi C?:sinal consideration and as
on the date there is no impe ent to sell the apartment to the
customers and to handover session of the apartments. Hence,
this respondent has %D den any litigation. Further, this
respondent has been Q in W.P. No.454/2014 and this fact was
referred in writ. a pe 16566/2011.

t of sale, the possession was supposed to be

1¢ complainant on 26/0372019 and project was
final demand was raised on 21/12/2018. The

occiamancy certificate was obtained on 15/11/2018 and the same was
d to the complainant. The complainant has made delay in
ing the payment earlier and he is due for delay with interest i.e.
s.3,404 /- as on the date of raising of the final demand. As per the
demand letter dated 21/12/2018 the complainant was to make
payment before 19/01/2019. But till date he has not made the said
payment. Hence, he is liable to pay a sum of Rs.21,33,390/- including

GST charges. Hence, prayed to dismiss the complaint with cost.

10. In complaint No. 5483: The complainant Pradeep S.
Kappattanavar had booked a flat No.204, on 2nd floor A block in the

L[\Jé LS ;




FoOF 3T OONST agcw‘ NOPOZED T/RTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

Project of respondent and paid an amount of Rs.79,76,364.25/-
(Seventy nine lakhs seventy six thousand three hundred and sixty
four rupees only) on various dates. He has signed agreement for sale
and construction agreement with builder on 27/06/2014. As per the
agreement the delivery was to be done within 46 months with grace
period of 6 months i.e. by 24/10/2018. The issues raise{n the
complaint are that there is a delay in providing i1 and
construction of compound wall is incomplete. Furjjag e has also
stated in the complaint that, there was a litigati ining to the

f project. The

project land and there is a delay in compl

complainant seeks refund of the entire am%tf)al with interest.

11. In support of his claim, the complai s produced following
documents:

i. Agreement to sell along with{the Jconstruction agreement dated
27.06.2014 between the inant and respondent
if. Payment details

iii, Affidavit cum dec {ON, submitted to RERA by respondent
iv. Registration certi@granted by RERA to the respondent
v, Photograp e project
Vi. Case detgh writ appeal No.16566-70/2011
vii. Intcgm ?ﬁ of the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in Writ
5 0.16566/2011.

Viil. grapher of the banner at the site of the said project depicting
%ﬂe case number pending before Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka.
ix. Under taking dated 04-12-2019 filed by the Opponent before the

Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in WA 16566-70/2011.
X. Case details of writ petition No.454-459/2014 was filed before the
Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka
xi. Commencement certificate dated 28/05/2015
Xii. Occupancy Certificates dated 03-04-2019
Xiii. Layout plan
Xiv. Occupancy certificate dated 03/04 /2019
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TOOFWE DO DXCEF JOROTER TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

XV. The sale deed dated 15.05.2019
12. After registering the complaint, in pursuance of the notice, the
respondent has appeared before the Authority through his counsel and filed

statement of objections as under:

13. It has denied the entire allegations made against it ;by the
P

complainant as false. It contends that the booking of thj ent
was done on 07/08/2013 and said booking w celled on
15/11/2013 as the complainant had failed to compl the booking

terms and pay the complete booking amount. F@rtheg, on the request

agreements dated:

of the complainant, the respondent had re Booked the same
apartment and both parties had en M
0

27/06/2014. The complainant con&, f defaulting in paying

instalments. Hence, the respondent ¢eht him review letter dated:
12/05/2015 and final notim%on\ 7/2015. But, the complainant

didn’t pay even on 31/0%f2 . As there was no response from the
complainant, the re t issued cancellation notice again on
19/09/2015. The co@ant once again requested the respondent

nit and assured the payment arrangements on

not to cancel

-~ 25/09/20°

e agreement of sale dated: 27/06/2014, the possession

14, Agper

was sed to be handed over to the complainant on or before
P018. This respondent had completed its construction at that
t of time and applied for occupancy certificate on 15/11/2018
d obtained the same on 03/04/2019. This complaint is filed on
25/02/2020 which is after 10 months of the receipt of occupancy
certificate. The final demand was sent on 15/04/2019 asking the
complainant to make the final payment within 14/05/2019. There is

no delay in completion of the project.
15. As on the date of raising of final demand, the complainant was

due of Rs.8,432/- towards delay interest. Further, as per the demand

Aot ey w0/



RO 3T DOH et a%eésf OO TRRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

letter dated : 15/04 /2019 the complainant was to make the payment
within 30 days. But till today he has not made the said payment.

Hence, approximately Rs.2,75,988/- of interest is due as on
05/01/2021. As on the date the complainant is liable to pay a sum of

Rs. 18,97,977.17/- including GST charges. There was no hindrance to
execute the sale deed and to take possession of the apar@&as all

basic facilities were in place
16. Further, the respondent had not hidden any, n with its
customers. With regard to litigations, there is @ of the facts

narrated in the statement of objection filed in .No.4984 Hence,
prayed to dismiss the complaint with costsV

N

17. In complaint No.6316: The complmn@ . Ramangowd has booked a
flat bearing No.304 in 3td floor 1% in the project of the respondent

by entering into an agreeme e and construction agreement dated
08-06-2015 and paid an Qt of Rs.78,96,592/-(Seventy eight lakhs
ninety six thousand and ndred ninety two only) to the developer on
different dates. The Revdlpper has agreed in the agreement to complete the
project within 4 ths + 6 months grace period from the date of
Agreement o sal% by 08/10/2019. These being the facts, without
completio &e project, the respondent is asking him to get register the
flat whi complete and to take possession of the same by demanding

mo clivery date has also been exceeded. Hence, this complaint.

18. In support of his claim, the complainant has produced following

documents:

i) Agreement to sell along with the construction agreement dated
08-06-2015 between the complainant and respondent.

1) Payment details

ii)  Affidavit cum Declaration submitted to RERA by opponent

Aot v :



T 3T OOR e a%e&s@ Q0D TRPTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
Brd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

iv) Registration Certificate granted by RERA to the opponent that
demonstrates the fact that there is a delay in completing the
project.

V) Photographs of the onsite incomplete structures.

vi) Case details of Writ appeal no.16566-70/2011

vii) Interim order of the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka ] it Bppeal
Nol6566/2011. Q

viii) Photographer of the banner at the side of the

the case number pending before Hon’ble High{§Couft of Karnataka.
ix)  Undertaking dated 04.12.2019 filed bythe Opponent before the
m?q}\eg-m /2011.
X) Case details of Writ Petition No, N /2014 was filed before the
Hon’ble High Court of Karna kC)
xi) Commencement Certifica ted, 28.05.2015.

xii) Occupancy Certificat% 3/04/2019
xiii) Layout Plan @

xiv) Sale deed dated 1 021

Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka in

19. After register complaint, in pursuance of the notice, the

W ) ed before the Authority through his counsel and
filed speggneMt of objections as under:

20. It ed the entire allegations made against it by the complainant

e. It contends that the complainant had paid a sum of
Rs.T,14,16,504.46/- towards sale consideration and Rs. 7,75,908/-
towards tax and franking charges. The complainant was a chronic
defaulter. The respondent had sent him reminder emails on 21/10/2014,
15/11/2014, 21/01/2014, 13/09/2019, 16/01/2020 and 19/06/2020.
But he didn’t turn up. On 08/05/2020 complainant wrote letter to them
stating’ due to COVID he is unable to visit Bengaluru, he confirms when

he would be able to complete the transfer.

Lt e e
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Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

21. As per the agreement of sale dated: 08/06/2015 the possession was

supposed to be handed over to the complainant on or before October

2019. This respondent had completed its construction at that point of
time and applied for occupancy certificate on 15/11/2018 and obtained
the same on 03/04/2019.

22. This complaint is filed on 06/08/2020 which is after 16 %hs of

receipt of occupancy certificate. The final demand t on
15/04/2019 asking the complainant to make the fin ent within
14/05/20109.

23. As on the date of raising of final demand, the ¢ pl nant was due of
Rs.3,977/- towards delay interest. Furthergas per the demand letter
dated :15/04/2019 the complainant was he payment within 30
days. But till today he has not he said payment. Hence,
approximately Rs.2,07,288/- of inte st ue ason 13/11/2021. As on
the date the complamant is 1? pay a sum of Rs. 28,23,935.82/-
including GST charges. Q plainant is liable to pay a total
outstanding sum of Rs. 6/- including all the charges. There was
no hindrance to e ecu sale deed and to take possession of the
apartment as all icMacilities were in place.

24. Further the r nt had not hidden any litigation with its customers.
With reg&mtions, there is repetition of the facts narrated in the

state bjection filed in Cmp.No.6316 Hence, prayed to dismiss the

co ith costs.

In complaint No.4799 The complainant Nagaraj has booked a flat bearing

No.203 in 2rd  floor in C block in the project of the respondent by entering
into an agreement for sale and construction agreement dated 03-01-2015
and paid an amount of Rs.77,11,857/- (Seventy seven lakhs eleven
thousand and eight hundred fifty seven only). The Developer has agreed in
the agreement to complete the project within 03-05-2019. These being the

register the flat which is incomplete and to take possession of the same by

Lot SN 9



BOOFLIT DO DFees® JOROSE THTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

demanding money. Delivery date has also been exceeded. Hence, this

complaint.

26. In support of his claim, the complainant has produced following

documents:

ii)
i)

v)

vi)
vii)

viii)

OAgreement to sell along with the construction agreement dated
03-01-2015 between the complainant and respondent.

Payment details

Acknowledgement of payment and also reminder lett Q

Affidavit cum Declaration submitfed to RERA by Q
Registration Certificate granted by RERA to@ opponent that

demonstrates the fact that there is a delay 8 completing the project.

Photographs of the onsite incomplete str
Case details of Writ appeal no.165GQ@7

Interim order of the Hon’ble Hi Qt of Karnataka in writ appeal
No16566/2011. ‘K

Photographer of the bmﬁa’t he side of the said project depicting
the case number pene re Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka.
Undertaking dat O* 2019 filed by the Opponent before the

Hon’ble High Karnataka in WA 16566-70/2011.

it Petition No0.454-459/2014 was filed before the

27.

Horﬂ?l%%: ourt of Karhataka. : —_—

ath

C c@ment Certificate dated 28.05.2015.
xiii § cy Certificate dated 03/04 /2019

The complainant has produced additional documents in support of their

claims such as copy of

Payment details

ii) Agreement to sell along with construction agreement dated

26-09-2014 between the Opponent and Complainant.

i1i)  Affidavit Cum Declaration submitted to RERA by opponent

{.A‘g’q; HKJ\)S; =



TROFET DOROF QXCEF V0DOZE TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

iv) Registration Certificate granted by RERA to the opponent that

demonstrates the fact that there is a delay in completing the
project.
V) Order in complaint No.CMP/190319/0002454 dated 30-10-2019.
vi) Photograph of the banner at the side of the said project depicting

the case number pending before Hon’ble High Court of

Karnataka *

vii)  Case details of Writ Appeal No.16566-70/2011 alg ithMterim
order of the Honourable High Court of Karnat UNyrit appeal
no. 16566/2011.

vil)) Case details of Writ Petition No.454- 459/ 014§ was filed before
the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka

1X) Commencement Certificate dated 2

x) Occupancy Certificates dated 19

xi) Undertaking dated 04.12. @d by the Opponent before the
Hon’ble High Court of n«Q a in WA 16566-70/2011.

28. After registering the comp®1 pursuance of the notice, the respondent
has appeared before thg Au ty through its counsel and filed statement of

objections as under:

It h&ijzd the entire allegations made against it by the
as

complai se. It contends that the complainant had paid a sum of
Rs.72 - towards sale consideration and Rs. 4,52,992/- towards tax

'ng charges. As per the agreement of sale, the possession was

supposed to be handed over to the complainant on or before 03/05/2019.
The said building was completed in the month of May 2018 and respondent
had applied for occupancy certificate immediately and obtained the same on
15/11/2018. This complaint is filed on 24/11/2019 which is after the
receipt of occupancy certificate. The final demand was sent on 21/12/2018
asking the complainant to make the final payment within 14/01/2019.

30. Asonth isi i of
Rs.1,18,204/- towards delay interest. Further, as per the demand letter

K "y a



BTOFEIT DO HFeEF® JCROTE? TRTWT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

dated :21/12/2018 the complainant was to make the payment within
14/01/2019. But till today he has not made the said payment. Hence,
approximately Rs.3,09,142/- of interest is due as on 08/08/2020. As on the

date the complainant is liable to pay a sum of Rs. 20,06,302/- including
GST charges. There was no hindrance to execute the sale deed and to take
possession of the apartment as all basic facilities were in place.

31. Further, the respondent had not hidden any litigatio% its
customers. With regard to litigations, there is repetition of the narrated
in the statement of objection filed in Cmp.No.4799. dent sent
communication to the complainant on 21/12/2018 to @outstanding
amount and to take the possession of the apartme@ence, prayed to

dismiss the complaint with costs.

32. The respondent has produced documenONg 09/2022 in support of its

defence such as copy of
i) Agreement of sale and constiicj greement
ii) Occupancy certificate Q
iii} Interest Calculation
iv) Demand letter

Appeal. No. 16566/2011, Orders Passed in SLP

v) Order passed

(C) No(s). 1 21 -

Vi] Kha;t%' é rtific¥te and extract - iyl
vii) esotution letter

viii)
S¥reme Court order in IREO Grace Real Tech Pvt. Ltd., v/s.
bhishek Khanna and others Civil appeal No. 5785/2019 dated
11/01/2021.
x) The respondent has also filed objections for the rejoinder on
05/09/2022 and has filed the copy of
xi) The relevant orders in the said W.A.No.16566/2011,
xii} Petition in W.P. No0.454/2014,
xiii)) The order of the deletion of the said prayer in W.P. No. 454 /2014,
xiv) Dismissal order in SLP 13697/2021

Lot N\W)

/

12

iy



TROFEdT DORO® HFeEF VOBOZFD TRTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

xv) The Khata certificate and Khata extract of the said 10 acres of land
and dismissal order in RP No.274 /2021

The complainant in cmp.4984 has filed statement of rejoinder as under:

33. The promoter has made false statement while entering!to the
[ “G

in the “House of Hiranandani-Hebbal”. Undisputedly, thaMomoter has
filed an affidavit in W.A.No.16566/2011 before the - fHigh Court of
Karnataka stating that the compound wall, gate ro&d proposed to be
constructed on Sy.No.68/5 & 69/7 will be reggnoved 1t the promoter fails
to succeed in the litigation. The review &1 respect of schedule
property wherein this project has com F%ding before Hon’ble High
Court in review petition No.318/202¢. Tl promoter has violated as per
section 3, section 4(2)(1)(B) of e& n making a false declaration the
promoter has received a s s. 87,24,378/- from the complainant.
The interest from the M payment till filing this complaint which
comes to Rs.62,74,62’b0, the promoter has to refund the total
amount of Rs.1,5 - to the complainant.
34. In compariso e sale deed draft sent by the developer before the
registratiogf, th%a change in the schedule with respect to larger area
and A in comparison with the sale agreement executed by the

devgl@p hich is detrimental to the interest of the buyer.

35. ponent has committed gross violation of the sanctioned plan by
shif¥

shown in the plan. It also amounts to violation of the provisions under

ng the club house of the project to a place contrary to the position

RERA wherein 2/3™ of the allottees permission need to be sought before
making any changes in the sanctioned plan.

36. The developer has specifically represented the complainant that the
project of the alleged “Glengate” is to be developed as the forming part of

the alleged “the House of Hiranandani-Hebbal” subjecting the entire

property thereof into the provisions of the Karnataka Apartment

(A&% M\’\’,{) 13



TOF T OONGF LT ACROTED TW/RFTT,
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#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
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Ownership Act, 1972 However, by registering deed of declaration(DOD),
dated 11/01/2019, the developer has brought only the landed property

of the alleged “Glengate” to the provisions of the said Act, being an
independent unit from its larger project of “the House of Hiranandani-
Hebbal”. Such a deed of declaration (DOD) requires to be executed as
nearly as possible to the form A framed under Rule 3 of the Karnataka
Apartment Ownership Rule, 1975 and model byelaws framed xhibit
B and however, the alleged deed of declaration stated to beegi ered

by the developer in respect of the said “Glengate”
prescribed form A and exhibit B. Apart from that, aries of the
schedule property have been got changed in the sai§ degd of declaration,

being inconsistent with the sale agreement égtered into with appellant

way from

herein. Accordingly, on reading with co of the said deed of

declaration r/w the agreement to sell & into with the complainant,
the acquirer of apartments in the XQ&

memebership fees and maina

‘Glengate, requires to pay the
arges amongst other in respect of
club house etc., which ha ot%een provided as common area and

facilities to the allego gate. Hence, as per the provisions

contemplated under, sec8wOf the Ownership Flats {Regulation of the

promotion of co jon, sale, management and transfer) Act, 1972

r/w rule 8 o les also the éppellaht/ compléinant cannot be

39.

40.

mmpene&pr eed further with the aforesaid development project of

the d er
37.T @oter has received a sum of Rs. 87,24,378/- from the
C inant for the said apartment. The interest from the date of
payment until filing complaint before the Authority is Rs.62,74,627/-.
38. Therefore, the total amount to be refunded by the promoter to
complainant is Rs. 1,51,16,070/-. Hence, prayed to allow the complaint.
These matters were heard on 28-09-2022, 13-10-2022 and finally on
27-10-2022,

Heard arguments of both sides.

0 W .
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41. Based on the above documents and arguments on all the above cases,

the following points would arise for our consideration:-

1) Whether there was any pending litigation that affects the right of the

complainants?

2) Whether there was a change in schedule in the AOS, sale deed and

DOD? *
3) Whether the club house area is different than has bee wiNin the
layout plan? ‘Q
4) Whether there is a delay in completion of the proj O
5) What order?
41. Our findings to the above points are as under:-V

1} In the Negative

2) In the Negative O\
3) In the Negative \
4) In the Negative Q

5) As per the final order,

é REASONS
42.0ur &Tgi to point No. 1:- During the oral arguments the

c inghts in complaint No.4984, 6316, 5483 and 4799 have

for refund on the ground that there was litigation pending

re Hon'’ble High Court of Karnataka that was not disclosed to the

complainants.

43.They have pointed out clause 15 of the Agreement of sale between the
parties wherein it is agreed that the seller shall convey the purchasers
that the project shall be free from attachment, encumbrances, and
court or acquisition proceedings of any kind as under:-

1) The promoter has filed a false affidavit-befora-the Authority et the-

time of marking an application for registration of project.

cAQ(Z» w0 \N[; °
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2) The promoter has made false statement while entering to the

agreement of sale in so far suppressing the fact of pending
litigation.

3) Undisputedly the promoter has filed an affidavit in
W.A.No.16566/2011 before the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka
stating that the compound wall, gate and road proposed to be
constructed on Sy. No.68/5 & 69/ 7 will be removed if the pr er
fails to succeed in the litigation. It is submitted that t vie
petition with respect to the schedule property wherei Qfoject

has come up is pending before the Hon’ble ourt of
Karnataka in review petition No. RP 318/2022. 6

ction 4(2)(1){(B} of the
the said fact, the

s per Section 7{1){c]) of

4) The promoter has violated as per Section 3,

Act in making a false declaration. In v

Authority Suo Motu take appropriatgmec
the Act. O
44, Further, it is also pointed out th S mentions that the seller is the
absohite owner of the schedu Q operty and its title thereto is clear,
marketable and subsisting has the power to convey the same and

right to carry out on th dev ent as per the scheme.

45, The cieveloper ha ced the order copy of the WA no 16566/ 2011 and

stated that %ﬁa e become party to the said case only on 07/08/2019.

Further rit appeal got dismissed on 02/08/2021. A SLP was filed
challefag? e said order and the same also has got dismissed on
17/ 1 by the Hon’ble Supreme Court. A review petition was also filed

and the same was got dismissed by the Hon’ble High Court.

46. With regard to the other writ petition No 454/2014 the developer has
brought our attention to the order dated 14/02/2014, 15/01/2021 &
24/09/2021 wherein the prayer against the developer got deleted and

further their names also got deleted from the case.

l\&qa w\A 16
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47. As there was no pending case against them the question of disclosing the

pending litigation at the time of registration of the project before RERA does

not arise.

48. The advocate for the complainant pointed out on a pending review petition
filed in WA 16566/2011. The developer has stated that there is no
restraining orders from the court on the said petition and hen%l not
amount to defect in title and also the said issue was already ed ey the
Hon’ble Supreme Court and one such revision petition wa Q]f
of.

disposed

49. Therefore, this Authority is of the view that as there ig)impediment from
any of the court or any orders restraining th Mer in continuing with
their business the same cannot be considei\ title defect. This Authority
cannot look into the merits of the pe'\@a es. In case by virtue of the
pending litigation, if the developQ\ able to do their business and

handover the apartment, then Q thority could have considered it as the

title defect. Hence, this poib

50. Our findings to point Ng.2 and 3:- Both these points are taken up together

swered in the Negative,

for discussion as theyNre Interrelated.

51. It is the ar&t the complainant in complaint No.4799 that there is a
change ail$ of schedule property. In the agreement of sale, it was
argue Q\e schedule A property is very different from the draft deed of
decl i0n (DOD) and sale deed.

52. He has invited the attention of this Authority to the draft of sale deed sent
by the developer and also copy of sale deed executed by the developer to

another allottee in respect of apartment with said project.

53. The complainant has stated that, in comparison of the sale deed draft sent
by the developer before the registration, there is a change in the schedule

with respect to larger area and schedule A in comparison with the sale

agreement executed by the developer, which is detrimental to the interest of

A RN E Yy
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the buyer. It is also submitted that the copy of the sale deed executed by
the developer to another allottee in respect of the apartment in the said

project.

The opponent has committed gross violation of the sanctioned plan by
shifting the club house of the project to a place contrary to the position
shown in the plan. It also amounts to violation of the provisiona under

RERA wherein 2/3rd of the allottees permission need to be Q efore

making any changes in the sanctioned plan. :

ences in the

The respondent advocate has contested on the issue offflie
ale contains the

schedule property have pointed out that the agreemen

property of larger property schedule. V

ogen acres of vacant land.

agreement of sale which is

Measuring in all 40470 sg.mts equallin

Whereas the schedule A property showq in

actually the project area measurin 4&
h

The promoter has submitted t% have not changed the extent of the
project, but they had changed Mgedooundaries mentioned in the agreements

to perfect the title at tie tiew€f executing the sale deed which will be the

sq.mts.

title document for tHf ees. Further they have even submitted that they

can retain the sau? dule as mentioned in the agreemehfs at the time of
S

58.

execufion o& a¥¢ deed to thé complainants. Furthér, the said ground
si

red as title defect and a ground for refund.

cannot

Furthe DQomplainant advocate has mentioned that while obtaining the
com cement certificate, the developer has hidden few survey numbers
purposely. The respondent drawn our attention to the fact that while
mentioning the survey numbers in the commencement certificate the
respective authorities will look into the khata certificate and khata extract
issued by BBMP and while entering the survey numbers inadvertently few
survey numbers were missed. However, the same was got rectified at the
time of obtaining the occupancy certificate. Hence this ground also cannot

be considered as title defect and a ground for refund.
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59. Further, the complainant has not provided any such document except a
bald plan which is not a sanctioned plan to prove his claim. Hence, points

No. 2 and 3 are answered in the Negative.

60. Our findings to point No.4:- It is the contention of the complainant that as
per the agreement of sale the date of delivery was to be in Decembkr 2017
e"i

and the occupancy certificate was received on 03/04/2019. H > Nere is
a delay of handing over the possession as per section 18 Act. The

complainant is entitled for delay interest.

61. Further, the Developer has relied upon the judgementg)ed by the Hon'ble

Whas stated that even

as been completed and

Supreme Court in IREO Realtech wherein the

though there is a delay of 6 months as th
the possession was offered after obtai e occupancy certificate the
allottee is obliged to take the po of the property. However, the
developer is obliged to pay the intérest for the period of delay which

has occurred from the date oNgdgreed poséession till the date of offer of

possession was made to thtee.
“Allottees \gre obliged to take possession of the

aparimel{s, since the construction was completed, and

ppssegfion offered after the issuance of Occupancy
&iﬁcate. The Developer is however obliged to pay
Oelay compensation for the period of delay which has
? occurred from the date of agreed date till the date of

offer of possession was made to the allottees”.

62. The decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court applied in the case where there is
only 5 months delay. However, in the case of delay, the Authority ordered
delay period interest at the rate of SBI MCLR+2% to be paid within 60 days.

63. On perusal of the complaints in four matters they have relied on the same
documents for refund. In these four cases, 4984, 5483, 6316 and 4799, the

date of delivery was to be on 26.01.2019. 27.10.2018, 08.10.2019 and

QA%(% - ‘N{\,\,D/ 19
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03.05.2019. Occupancy certificate has been received on 03/04/2019.

Hence, there is no delay in completion of the project in respect of the case

No.4984, 6316 and 4799 issues raised by the complainants except in case
No0.5483. With regard to the question of litigation in change in AOS, sale
deed, DOD and club house area, the Authority holds that the decision in
complaint No. 2498 holds good and the complainants have not been able to
prove their grievances and they deserve to be rejected. *

64. It is the argument of the promoter that, if there is a 8 delay in
completion and the refund cannot be ordered as the uction was
completed and occupation certificate has been receivefl, asgper the case law

cited above.

65. In all the four cases the respondent has adopt§ Mﬂe arguments.

1. In Complaint No.4984, agreed date ing over possession was on

26/03/2019. Occupancy certjfidate Jeceived on 15/11/2018. The
said project was complet final demand was raised on

21.12.2018. Pericd of de I

2. In Complaint No.548 @ date of handing over possession was on
27.10.2018. Occ

given to the

anMetrtificate received on 03.04.2019, intimation

inant to take possession through mail dated

~16/04/201 iod of delay 6 months, prescribed rate of interest

which @mplatnant entitled is SBI MCLR + 2%. o e

W/ 2019. Occupancy certificate received on 03/04/2019,
intimation given to the complainant to take possession through mail

dated 15/04/2019. Period of delay NIL.

4. In Complaint No.4799, agreed date of handing over possession was on
03/05/2019. Occupancy certificate received on 15/11/2018,
intimation given to the complainant to take possession through mail
dated 21-12-2018. Period of delay NIL. Hence, the points raised

above is answered in the Negative.
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66. Our findings to point No.5:- In view of the above discussion, the

complaints are deserve to be partly allowed. Accordingly, we proceed

to pass the following order.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 310&:
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 5

complaint bearing No. CMP/1912
CMP/200806/0006316 and CMP/19 D04799,

their prayer for refund of amount with §ater®st is hereby

rejected as there is no delay in compjetion of the project.

In respect of complaint No. C 6/0005483, the
respondent is hereby dire t\ pay the delay period
interest for the period of ontRs as per prescribed rate of
interest under Rule 1 Karnataka RERA Rules, from
27/10/2018 to 1 Q

Respondent is d to pay the interest on delay for 6
months esa1d to the complainant in

CMP/ 2‘@0005483 with prescribed rate of interest
SBI lv 2% within 60 days from the date of this order

%g hich the complainant in CMP/200226/0005483 is
t

O

erty to enforce the said order in accordance with law.

P
(Neelamani N Raju) (D. Vig'l hmy)

Member-2 Member-1
K-RERA K-RERA

A >

(H.C Kishore Chandra)

K-RERA
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